network (D)

B-A

Gain in

PCI ((B-

A)/D)

PM 7946.6 8986.6 788.5 1040.0 1.3

LR 3857.8 4923.8 788.5 1066.0 1.3

MR 4049.9 7120.0 788.5 3070.1 3.9

HR 0 0 788.5 0 0

   Total 6.6

Table 4-12: 𝜌 and 𝛽 for different treatments in second iteration

 𝝆 𝜷

PM 7.0 1.7

LR 9.0 2.1

MR 11.0 2.6

HR 14.0 3.4

This procedure should be repeated until the coefficients converge. In this example, only

two iterations is needed so that coefficients converge. The same performance prediction models

44

are resulted by using the coefficients in second iteration. Therefore, the procedure is stopped at the

end of second iteration.

4.6 Sensitivity Analysis

The cost of each treatment per lane-mile is presented in Table 4-4 based on average data

found in the literature. However, since the cost of treatment has direct effects on the results of the

model, a sensitivity analysis is conducted to compare the effect of changing unit cost on the values

of 𝜌 and 𝛽. To do so, two scenarios with  ± 20% of the current unit cost are considered. Unit cost

of each treatment for all three scenarios can be seen in Table 4-13.

Table 4-13: Unit cost of each scenario ($/Lane-Mile)

Treatment Original +20% -20%

PM 14,728 17,674 11,782

LR 76,086 91,303 60,869

MR 78,429 94,115 62,743

HR 133,776 160,531 107,021

For each scenario, optimization was performed to obtain a 1-year M&R plan and the results

are shown in Table 4-14. As can be seen, as the unit cost increases, the total lane-mile decreases

considering a fixed maximum annual budget of $5 million. A smaller M&R plan causes a smaller

increase in PCI that can affect the values of 𝜌 and 𝛽.

Table 4-14: M&R plan for each scenario

Treatment Original  +20% -20%

PM (Lane-Mile) 104 82.5 110.5

LR (Lane-Mile) 53.3 56.2 60.7

MR (Lane-Mile) 71.2 54 84.7

HR (Lane-Mile) 0 0 0

Total (Lane-Mile) 228.5 192.7 255.9

Increase in PCI 6.6 5.4 7.6

45

𝜌 and 𝛽 are calculated for each scenario which can be seen in Table 4-15, Figure 4-6, and

Figure 4-7. As it is shown, unit cost can cause a noticeable change in the values of 𝜌 and 𝛽. 𝜌 and

𝛽 are constant regardless of unit cost for PM treatment, however, for other treatments, unit cost

can have a notable effect on values of 𝜌 and 𝛽.

Table 4-15: Values of 𝜌 and 𝛽 for different Scenarios

Treatment
Original unit cost +20% unit cost -20% unit cost

𝝆 𝜷 𝝆 𝜷 𝝆 𝜷

PM 7.0 1.7 7.0 1.7 7.00 1.7

LR 9.0 2.1 9.0 1.6 8.00 2.1

MR 11.0 2.6 11.0 2.1 12.00 3.3

HR 14.0 3.4 16.0 3.3 14.00 4.0

1.7
2.1

3.3

4.0

1.7

2.1

2.6

3.4

1.7 1.6

2.1

3.3

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

4.5

PM LR MR HR

-20% unit cost Original unit cost +20% unit cost

7.0
8.0

12.0

14.0

7.0

9.0

11.0

14.0

7.0

9.0

11.0

16.0

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

16.0

18.0

PM LR MR HR

-20% unit cost Original unit cost +20% unit cost

Figure 4-6: Values of ρ for different scenarios

Figure 4-7: Values of β for different scenarios

46

5 DEVELOPMENT OF A ROADWAY NETWORK SEGMENTATION

METHOD IN ARCGIS

5.1 Introduction

In order to prioritize M&R, an inventory of road characteristics should be developed

including different types of information such as pavement condition, roughness, annual average